DEPART	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED							
CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES	•		0	MB NO.	0938-0391	
	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ID PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		• •	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY PLETED	
		34G138	B. WING			06/ <sup>,</sup>	19/2019	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COLLEG	E PARK				000 LAKE DRIVE AURINBURG, NC 28352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 227	INDIVIDUAL PROG CFR(s): 483.440(c)		W 2	27				
	objectives necessa as identified by the	ry to meet the client's needs, comprehensive assessment aph (c)(3) of this section.						
	Based on observat interviews, the facil Individual Program	s not met as evidenced by: tions, record review and ity failed to ensure client #5's Plan (IPP) included objectives ds. This affected 1 of 4 audit g is:						
		not include objectives to Ip and daily living needs.						
	lunch on 6/18/19 at to the bathroom to Staff A attempted to mouth, she turned together. Staff A th	s at the day program after 12:03pm, client #5 was taken have her gums swabbed. As place the swab in the client's her head and clinched her lips en prompted client #5 to hold , she continued to refuse to abbed.						
	#5 often refuses to	9 with Staff A revealed client have her mouth swabbed and to swab her mouth "every						
	8/14/18 revealed ar without a prompt ar review of the plan in self-help and daily I	of client #5's IPP dated n objective to remain on task nd to identify coins. Additional ndicated, "I need help with all living activities[Client #5] is pletion of her hygiene and						
LABORATOR	/ DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 06/20/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G138 B. WING 06/19/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAKE DRIVE **COLLEGE PARK** LAURINBURG, NC 28352 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 227 Continued From page 1 W 227 grooming needs by the staff ... " Further review of the client's Adaptive Behavior Inventory (ABI) dated 9/28/18 indicated needs in the area of dressing and grooming (i.e. toothbrushing, bathing and hand washing). The ABI noted, "[Client #5] requires full assistance for dressing." Further review of previous objectives revealed client #5 had trained on objectives to dry her face with verbal prompts in 2013 and to dry her hands with verbal cues in 2015. Review of the IPP did not include current objectives to address client #5's self-help and daily living needs. Interview on 6/19/19 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed client #5 currently does not have any formal self-help objectives and has not worked on objectives in this area since 2015. W 249 **PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION** W 249 CFR(s): 483.440(d)(1) As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure 1 of 4 audit clients (#6) received a continuous active treatment plan consisting of needed interventions and services as identified in the Individual

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 10

PRINTED: 06/20/2019

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/20/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
		· ·		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G138	B. WING			06/ <sup>,</sup>	19/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COLLEG	E PARK				900 LAKE DRIVE AURINBURG, NC 28352		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	Program Plan (IPP) The finding is: Client #6 was not a participate with coo potential. During evening obs 6/18/19 at 5:02pm, instant coffee using time, client #6 stood #6 was not prompte with this task. During morning obs 6/19/19 from 6:17at various cooking tas encouraging clients Staff E obtained ne pancakes in the mit sprayed a pan, coo food in bowls, chop processor, poured n pot of coffee. Durin were in the kitchen unengaged. Client encouraged to assis Interview on 6/18/19 #6 "loves coffee" an day. When asked i making her own cu "No." Interview on 6/19/19 do not assist with co might get burned. A	age 2 ) in the area food preparation. fforded the opportunity to oking tasks to her maximum servations in the home on Staff C prepared a cup of g the microwave. During this d nearby unengaged. Client ed or assisted to participate servations in the home on m - 7:25am, Staff E completed sks without prompting or s to participate. For example, crowave, cracked/stirred eggs, ked scrambled eggs, placed oped up food in a food milk in pitchers and made a ng this time, either no clients or client #6 stood nearby #6 was not prompted or st with food preparation tasks. 9 with Staff C revealed client nd drinks a cup several times a if client #6 could assist with p of coffee, the staff stated, 9 with Staff E indicated clients sooking tasks because they Additional interview revealed e table, load the dishwasher, our. The staff stated, "I wish	W 2	249			

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM A	06/20/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1)		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G138	B. WING		06/1	9/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COLLEG	E PARK			900 LAKE DRIVE AURINBURG, NC 28352		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 249	Continued From pa they could cook."	ge 3	W 249			
	revealed, "It is import coffee available to P help in the kitchen." client's Adaptive Be 11/16/18 indicated s or bread and pour f independence. The preparing sandwich	of client #6's IPP dated 9/4/18 ortant to [Client #6] to have her each dayShe is able to ' Additional review of the shavior Inventory (ABI) dated she can bake muffins, cookies rom a pitcher with partial e ABI also identified needs in hes, salads, and frozen, s or meat dishes in the				
W 252	<b>Disabilities Profess</b>	MENTATION	W 252			
	specified in client in	omplishment of the criteria dividual program plan documented in measurable				
	Based on record re facility failed to ensu	s not met as evidenced by: eview and interviews, the ure data was collected as audit clients (#2, #5). The				
		n of Range of Motion (ROM) documented as indicated for #5.				

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 10

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING 34G138 B. WING 06/19/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 LAKE DRIVE **COLLEGE PARK** LAURINBURG, NC 28352 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PRÉFIX** PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) W 252 Continued From page 4 W 252 a. Review on 6/18/19 of client #2's Individual Program Plan (IPP) dated 9/4/18 revealed a service goal (OSG #1) for an exercise program (revised 11/27/18). The service goal noted, staff should perform 3 ROM exercises for 15 - 20 seconds, repeating 3 - 5 times. The goal indicated, "Record data on the log sheet as indicated." Additional review of client #2's objective training book revealed no documentation for OSG #1. b. Review on 6/18/19 of client #5's IPP dated 8/14/18 revealed a service goal (OSG #1) for a Passive ROM program (dated 9/12/17). The service goal indicated, staff should perform 5 ROM exercises for 15 - 30 seconds, repeating 3 -5 times for each exercise. The goal indicated, "Record data on the log sheet as indicated." Additional review of client #5's objective training book revealed no documentation for OSG #1. Interview on 6/19/19 with the Qualified Intellectual Disabilities Professional (QIDP) confirmed the service goals for client #2 and client #5 were current and staff should be completing the exercises as indicated and documenting on data sheets. W 257 **PROGRAM MONITORING & CHANGE** W 257 CFR(s): 483.440(f)(1)(iii) The individual program plan must be reviewed at least by the qualified mental retardation professional and revised as necessary, including, but not limited to situations in which the client is failing to progress toward identified objectives after reasonable efforts have been made.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 10

PRINTED: 06/20/2019

		AND HUMAN SERVICES			FORM	06/20/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
		. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G138	B. WING		06/	19/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
COLLEG	E PARK			900 LAKE DRIVE AURINBURG, NC 28352		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 257	Based on record refailed to ensure the for 3 of 4 audit clier and revised after cli towards objectives. Clients failed to proobjectives. a. Review on $6/18/4/24/19$ revealed of with 75% verbal properiods (implement hands with 75% ver review periods (impreview of progress of Swab gums) 06/18 - 54% 07/18 - 58% 08/18 - 50% 09/18 - 56% 10/18 - 56% 11/18 - 58% 12/18 - 56% 01/19 - 60% 02/19 - 64% 03/19 - 56% 04/19 - 61% 05/19 - 53%	s not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the facility Individual Program Plan (IPP) its (#1, #2, #5) was reviewed ients failed to progress The finding is: gress towards identified 19 of client #1's IPP dated ojectives to swab his gums ompts for 2 consecutive review ed 4/1/17) and to wash his toal prompts for 2 consecutive elemented 4/1/17). Additional notes indicated the following:	W 257			

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 10

		E & MEDICAID SERVICES				0938-039	
	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G138	B. WING _		06/19/2019		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
COLLEG	E PARK			1900 LAKE DRIVE LAURINBURG, NC 28352			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 257	Wash Hands 06/18 - 40% 07/18 - 46% 08/18 - 51% 09/18 - 46% 10/18 - 52% 11/18 - 58% 12/18 - 50% 01/19 - 56% 02/19 - 62% 03/19 - 54% 04/19 - 58% 05/19 - 51% Further review of p also revealed: 7/5/18 - "a significa 10/1/18 - "a slight of 4/5/19 - "had a signification" b. Review on 6/18 9/4/18 identified arr clothing in the was or less for 2 conse (implemented 2/1/18)	ase over previous review" progress notes for this objective ant decrease" decrease"	W 25				
	Clothes in washer	-					
	07/18 - 14% 08/18 - 21% 09/18 - 26% 10/18 - 18% 11/18 - 30% 12/18 - 26%						

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/20/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
				LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G138	B. WING	i		06/	19/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
COLLEG	E PARK				1900 LAKE DRIVE LAURINBURG, NC 28352		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 257	01/19 - 35% 02/19 - 38% 03/19 - 42% 04/19 - 35% 05/19 - 39% Further review of th objective also revea 8/5/18 - "a slight de 11/5/18 - "a slight de 11/5/19 - "a slight de 11/5/19 - "a slight de c. Review on 6/18/ 8/4/18 revealed an without a prompt wi consecutive review Additional review of objective revealed to 07/18 - 46% 08/18 - 44% 10/18 - 44% 10/18 - 44% 11/18 - 57% 12/18 - 56% 01/19 - 52% 02/19 - 56% 03/19 - 63% 04/19 - 65% 05/19 - 62%	he progress notes for this aled: ecrease" ant decrease" ccrease" (19 of client #5's IPP dated objective to remain on task ith 75% accuracy for 3 periods (implemented 8/1/17). f progress notes for the the following:	W 2	257			

Facility ID: 921672

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 10

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	06/20/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUC A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED
		34G138	B. WING			06/*	19/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COLLEG	E PARK				00 LAKE DRIVE AURINBURG, NC 28352		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 257	Continued From pa 6/4/19 - "a slight de	-	W 2	57			
W 288	Interview on 6/19/1 Specialist revealed revisions that had b She acknowledged reviewed for progre been in place for 1 MGMT OF INAPPE BEHAVIOR CFR(s): 483.450(b) Techniques to man behavior must neve an active treatment This STANDARD is Based on observat interview, the facilit to address client #1 included in a forma affected 1 of 4 audi A technique to man not included in an a During morning obs 6/19/19 at 8:12am, chewing tobacco to bedroom, The staf the tobacco which i	9 with the Habilitation she was not aware of any been made to the objectives. the objectives need to be ess since many of them have 1/2 to over 2 years. COPRIATE CLIENT (3) age inappropriate client er be used as a substitute for	W 2	88			
	#1's chewing tobac	9 with Staff B revealed client co is not kept in his room nstantly eat it" and he needs					

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 10

		I AND HUMAN SERVICES E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	06/20/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G138	B. WING		06/ <sup>,</sup>	19/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
COLLEG	E PARK			900 LAKE DRIVE AURINBURG, NC 28352		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 288	Continued From pa to be monitored.	ıge 9	W 288			
	Review on 6/19/19 Program Plan (IPP) "chewing tobacco is may also be distract tobacco, even when some in his mouth review of the client" (BSP) dated 11/11/ exhibit 20 or fewer month for 11 conse addressed severe of property destruction The BSP did not ac chewing tobacco. Interview on 6/19/19 revealed client #1 h his ears in the past Interview on 6/19/19 Disabilities Profess #1's tobacco is kep overstuff and pack	9 with the Qualified Intellectual ional (QIDP) indicated client it in the office because he will his mouth with it. The QIDP client's tobacco use is not				

Facility ID: 921672

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 10